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New York State Office of Addiction Services and Supports 
Bureau of Certification (OASAS) 

TO: Dena Holmes 

FROM: Jennifer Berg 

DATE: September 7, 2022 

SUBJECT: Application Review 

M EM ORAND UM 

Applicant: Cayuga Health System, Inc. as Sponsor, Ithaca Alpha House 
Center, Inc. d/b/a Cayuga Addiction Recovery Services, as 
Operator 

Application #: 2022.048 

Purpose: 

County: 

Proiect Summary: 

New Sponsor 

Thompkins 

Cayuga Health System, Inc. {CHS) submitted a Certification Application requesting New York 
State Office of Addiction Services and Supports {OASAS} approval to become Sponsor of 
Ithaca Alpha House Center, Inc. d/b/a Cayuga Addiction Recovery Services {CARS). Ithaca 
Alpha House Center, Inc. d/b/a Cayuga Addiction Recovery Services is an OASAS-certified 
provider of Part 820 Residential Services at 6621 Route 227, Trumansburg, New York, a Part 
822 Outpatient Treatment Services and a Part 822 Opioid Treatment Program {OTP} located 
at 334 West State Street, Ithaca, New York. 

Cayuga Health System, Inc. {CHS} is proposing to become a new sponsor of CARS, which will 
remain a separate entity post-affiliation. CARS will maintain its current executive leadership 
team and will maintain its current approach and philosophy regarding its treatments of 
substance use disorders. There are no new services being proposed in connection with the 
proposed and there will be no changes made to the approved 2022 
CARS budget nor is any additional State aid requested in connection with this project. 

The County Plan for Thompkins County indicates that the efforts to expand outpatient 
treatment via OTP for additional medication assisted treatment in 2021 worsened, indicating 
the continued need for not only existing services but additional services. As the community 
needs continue and small community providers are faced with financial pressures, Cayuga 
Addiction Recovery Services and Cayuga Health System, Inc. have determined that the 
affiliation between CHS and CARS, will provide a 'benefit to the communities served by both. 
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NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF A  SERVICES  

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT REVIEW REPORT 
(  Services Certification Actions) 

Applicant’s Legal Name Application No. 

Local Governmental Unit 

In conjunction with the certification action(s) submitted by the above applicant, you are requested to review and provide comments on the 
proposed actions relative to the provision of  services in your jurisdiction. Your comments are important in evaluating 
the merits of the action(s). In completing the responses, use additional sheets as necessary. Your cooperation in providing 
complete and thorough responses is appreciated as incomplete replies will delay the processing of this application. 

1. 
Consistency of 

Program 
Description and 
Site Location 

with 
Local/OASAS 
Requirements 

In the case of new providers and/or new services, is the program description and site location consistent with local/OASAS 
requirements: Yes No Not Applicable Provide explanation below. 

2. Is the operational performance of this provider satisfactory? Yes No Not Applicable 

Provider Regardless of the answer, provide a description of the operational performance of the provider below. 
Operational 
Performance 

3. Is the financial plan in the proposal adequate and acceptable? Yes No Not Applicable 
Provide explanation below. 

Adequacy of 
Financial Plans Where applicable, please note any comments related to Medicaid policy and/or reimbursement practices below. 

4. 
Consistency with 
Local Plans and 

Local/ 
Community 

Needs 

Is the action consistent with local plans and/or does it meet community needs? Yes No 
Provide explanation below. 

5. Is there any known information regarding the provider’s standing in the community? Yes No Not Applicable 
Provider Regardless of the answer, provide all known information below or on additional sheets attached to this report. 

Standing in the 
Community 

Family Residences and Essential Enterprises, Inc. 2022-009 

Cari Faith Besserman, Acting Director, Suffolk County Department of Health, Community Mental Hygiene Services 

✔ 

✔ 

FREE maintains a positive operational standing. FREE has made significant improvements within the 
operations at this particular site. 

✔ 

Financial plan appears adequate and reflective of funding and billing capacities.. 

Standard policies applied - including sliding scale opportunities and measures to serve 
uninsured/under-insured. 

✔ 

This action is consistent with the SC Local Services plan priority need of access to care. SC supports 
efforts to ensure "no wrong door" concept of care. The physical location of this service is desirable. 

✔ 

FREE maintains a positive standing in the community. This program location is long standing and 
already integrated into the community landscape. 
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of Authorized LGU Official Date

Program 
Location 

7. 
Current Status 

of 
Existing 
Programs 

8. 

Community 
Response 

9. 

Other Comments 

In answering this question, the following should be taken into consideration: 

 the location is suitable for a   Treatment Program; 
 the accessibility of public transportation and adequate parking; and 
 any other notable observations. 

Please describe your assessment of the circumstances noted. 

This location meets all considerations listed above. It is a known community based provider location 
(formerly Skills Unlimited). 

Please check one box. 

✔ 
LGU has visited the proposed location. Date of Visit: ________________________ 
LGU has not visited, but has sufficient personal knowledge to attest to its suitability. 
N/A – Please explain, for example, N/A may be appropriate in applications that involve relocation within an existing 
building. However, factors such as capacity increase, even in an existing building, would not be appropriate for an 
“N/A” response. 

This writer has been to the site numerous times over the years , including recent past, and was made 
aware of the floor plans for the location of this component of care. 

Are you aware of any community issues with other programs operated by this provider, or in the case of relocation, this 
program’s current location? (i.e., any issues around loitering, public safety, etc.) Yes No 
Please describe any issues. 

✔ 

Please describe your knowledge of the applicant’s outreach to the local community (e.g., Community Service Boards, 
Community Boards, Planning Boards, Neighborhood Coalitions, other local municipalities). Please summarize your 
knowledge of community input, including any existing or likely community concerns, as well as any recommendations. 
Outreach efforts were shared and appropriate. 

Provide additional comments. 
This writer is aware there is a necessary tie in for this OASAS service with regard to the CCBHC 
funding. 

10. 
LGU 

Recommendation 
Approve Disapprove 

Signatureture of Authorized LGU Official Date 

✔ 
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NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF A  SERVICES  

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT REVIEW REPORT 
(  Services Certification Actions) 

Applicant’s Legal Name Application No. 

Local Governmental Unit 

In conjunction with the certification action(s) submitted by the above applicant, you are requested to review and provide comments on the 
proposed actions relative to the provision of  services in your jurisdiction. Your comments are important in evaluating 
the merits of the action(s). In completing the responses, use additional sheets as necessary. Your cooperation in providing 
complete and thorough responses is appreciated as incomplete replies will delay the processing of this application. 

1. 
Consistency of 

Program 
Description and 
Site Location 

with 
Local/OASAS 
Requirements 

In the case of new providers and/or new services, is the program description and site location consistent with local/OASAS 
requirements: Yes No Not Applicable Provide explanation below. 

2. Is the operational performance of this provider satisfactory? Yes No Not Applicable 

Provider Regardless of the answer, provide a description of the operational performance of the provider below. 
Operational 
Performance 

3. Is the financial plan in the proposal adequate and acceptable? Yes No Not Applicable 
Provide explanation below. 

Adequacy of 
Financial Plans Where applicable, please note any comments related to Medicaid policy and/or reimbursement practices below. 

4. 
Consistency with 
Local Plans and 

Local/ 
Community 

Needs 

Is the action consistent with local plans and/or does it meet community needs? Yes No 
Provide explanation below. 

5. Is there any known information regarding the provider’s standing in the community? Yes No Not Applicable 
Provider Regardless of the answer, provide all known information below or on additional sheets attached to this report. 

Standing in the 
Community 

New Day Treatment Center, LLC 2022-005 

NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

✔ 

New Day Treatment Center, LLC plans to open a new OASAS Part 822 Medically Supervised 
Outpatient Program (MSOP) at 1050 Beach 21st Street, Far Rockaway, NY, 11691. The applicant 
plans to provide medication for addiction treatment including buprenorphine and vivitrol. Narcan kits 
will also be distributed to participants. The applicant has actively engaged community leaders and the 
community board #14. 

✔ 

This is not an allocated provider and the Department can only go by the information provided on the 
application. The information appears to indicate that operational performance of this provider would be 
satisfactory. 

✔ 

This is not an allocated provider and the Department can only look at the information provided in the 
application. This information appears to be acceptable. 

The applicant will collect revenues from Medicaid (Managed Care), Medicaid (fee for service) and 
Private insurance (managed care) and Private insurance (fee for service.) 

✔ 

The applicant is responding to an increase of overdose deaths in the Far Rockaway community by 
opening a Medically Supervised Substance Outpatient Program. Drug overdose deaths in Queens 
County surged during the pandemic, according to Queens District Attorney Melinda Katz, surpassing 
the national rise in fatalities. “In 2020, there were 391 overdose deaths, a 45.5 percent increase over 
2019, when there were 268 overdose deaths." 

✔ 

This is a new Provider. They will be using evidence-based multidisciplinary approach to provide 
services to people with psychiatric and substance use disorders. There are no known issues to the 
DOHMH. 
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6. 

Program 
Location 

7. 
Current Status 

of 
Existing 
Programs 

8. 

Community 
Response 
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of Authorized LGU Official

9. 

Other Comments 

In answering this question, the following should be taken into consideration: 

 the location is suitable for a   Treatment Program; 
 the accessibility of public transportation and adequate parking; and 
 any other notable observations. 

Please describe your assessment of the circumstances noted. 

Street parking is available. In addition, the programs are accessible by public buses and subways(A 
train) and the Long Island Rail Road. 

Please check one box. 

✔ 
LGU has visited the proposed location. Date of Visit: ________________________ 
LGU has not visited, but has sufficient personal knowledge to attest to its suitability. 
N/A – Please explain, for example, N/A may be appropriate in applications that involve relocation within an existing 
building. However, factors such as capacity increase, even in an existing building, would not be appropriate for an 
“N/A” response. 

Due to COVID-19, the LGU was not able to visit the existing locations. 

Are you aware of any community issues with other programs operated by this provider, or in the case of relocation, this 
program’s current location? (i.e., any issues around loitering, public safety, etc.) Yes No 
Please describe any issues. 

✔ 

There are no known issues to the DOHMH 

Please describe your knowledge of the applicant’s outreach to the local community (e.g., Community Service Boards, 
Community Boards, Planning Boards, Neighborhood Coalitions, other local municipalities). Please summarize your 
knowledge of community input, including any existing or likely community concerns, as well as any recommendations. 

The applicant has provided documentation of its outreach efforts and communications to Queens 
community board (CB) # 14. The applicant sent notification on 1/10/21 of its intention to open a 
substance sse outpatient program in Far Rockaway, but there no response initally, later the CB 
reported that thier email was hacked and the applicant had to resubmit documentation.Upon securing 
this building the applicant reach out again to the CB on 7/18,22. The community board acknowledged 
receiving communication of the applicant's plan to open an OASAS Part 822 Medically Supervised 
Outpatient Program at 1050 Beach 21st Street, Far Rockaway, NY, 11691. 
Provide additional comments. 

N/A 

10. 
LGU 

Recommendation 
✔ 

Signature Date 

Approve Disapprove  

PPD 6 (Rev.  0 / ) Page 2 of 2 



� � �

� � �

� � �

� �

� � �

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF A  SERVICES  

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT REVIEW REPORT 
(  Services Certification Actions) 

Applicant’s Legal Name Application No. 

Local Governmental Unit 

In conjunction with the certification action(s) submitted by the above applicant, you are requested to review and provide comments on the 
proposed actions relative to the provision of  services in your jurisdiction. Your comments are important in evaluating 
the merits of the action(s). In completing the responses, use additional sheets as necessary. Your cooperation in providing 
complete and thorough responses is appreciated as incomplete replies will delay the processing of this application. 

1. 
Consistency of 

Program 
Description and 
Site Location 

with 
Local/OASAS 
Requirements 

In the case of new providers and/or new services, is the program description and site location consistent with local/OASAS 
requirements: Yes No Not Applicable Provide explanation below. 

2. Is the operational performance of this provider satisfactory? Yes No Not Applicable 

Provider Regardless of the answer, provide a description of the operational performance of the provider below. 
Operational 
Performance 

3. Is the financial plan in the proposal adequate and acceptable? Yes No Not Applicable 
Provide explanation below. 

Adequacy of 
Financial Plans Where applicable, please note any comments related to Medicaid policy and/or reimbursement practices below. 

4. 
Consistency with 
Local Plans and 

Local/ 
Community 

Needs 

Is the action consistent with local plans and/or does it meet community needs? Yes No 
Provide explanation below. 

5. Is there any known information regarding the provider’s standing in the community? Yes No Not Applicable 
Provider Regardless of the answer, provide all known information below or on additional sheets attached to this report. 

Standing in the 
Community 

Seth Benkel MD Queens, PLLC. d/b/a Platinum Recovery Center 2022.026 

New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

✔ 

The applicant plans to open a part 822 Opioid Treatment Program at 712 Beach 20th Street, Far 
Rockaway NY, 11691. In addition to methadone, the program plans to provide medication for addiction 
treatment including buprenorphine and injectable naltrexone. Narcan kits will also be distributed. The 
program has actively engaged community leaders and community board #14. 

✔ 

This is not an allocated provider and the Department can only go by the information provided on the 
application. The information appears to indicate that operational performance of this provider would be 
satisfactory. 

✔ 

This is not an allocated provider and the Department can only go by the information provided on the 
application. The information appears to indicate that operational performance of this provider would be 
satisfactory. 

The applicant will collect revenues from Medicaid Managed Care and Fee for Service. 

✔ 

The applicant is responding to an increase in overdose deaths in the area. Drug overdose deaths in 
Queens County surged during the pandemic. According to Queens District Attorney Melinda Katz, 
surpassing the national rise in fatalities, In 2020, there were 391 overdose deaths, a 45.5 percent 
increase over 2019, when there were 268 overdose deaths." 

✔ 

This proposal is for a new OTP. Platinum Recovery is an exisiting Article 28 program operating in Far 
Rockaway since 2016. They will be using evidence-based multidisciplinary approach to provide 
services to people with substance use/misue, medical and mental health disorder. There are no 
known issues to the DOHMH. 
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6. 

Program 
Location 

7. 
Current Status 

of 
Existing 
Programs 

8. 

Community 
Response 
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9. 

Other Comments 

In answering this question, the following should be taken into consideration: 

 the location is suitable for a   Treatment Program; 
 the accessibility of public transportation and adequate parking; and 
 any other notable observations. 

Please describe your assessment of the circumstances noted. 

Street parking is available. In addition, the programs are accessible by public buses and subways (A 
train) and the Long Island rail road. 

Please check one box. 

✔ 
LGU has visited the proposed location. Date of Visit: ________________________ 
LGU has not visited, but has sufficient personal knowledge to attest to its suitability. 
N/A – Please explain, for example, N/A may be appropriate in applications that involve relocation within an existing 
building. However, factors such as capacity increase, even in an existing building, would not be appropriate for an 
“N/A” response. 

Due to COVID-19, the LGU was not able to visit the existing locations. 

Are you aware of any community issues with other programs operated by this provider, or in the case of relocation, this 
program’s current location? (i.e., any issues around loitering, public safety, etc.) Yes No 
Please describe any issues. 

✔ 

There are no known issues to the NYC- DOHMH 

Please describe your knowledge of the applicant’s outreach to the local community (e.g., Community Service Boards, 
Community Boards, Planning Boards, Neighborhood Coalitions, other local municipalities). Please summarize your 
knowledge of community input, including any existing or likely community concerns, as well as any recommendations. 

The applicant has provided documentation of its outreach efforts to local elected officials and 
communications to the community board # 14. On 6/21,22, the local community board acknowledged 
receiving communication of the provider's plan to open an OASAS Part 822 Opioid Treatment 
Program at 712 Beach 20th Street, Far Rockaway NY, 11691. 

Provide additional comments. 

N/A 

10. 
LGU 

Recommendation 
✔ 

Signature of Authorized LGU Official Date 

Approve Disapprove  
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